# CH \$65.00 556734

ETAS ID: TM624579

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Edwards Lifesciences Corporation		02/04/2021	Corporation:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Edwards Lifesciences (U.S.), Inc.	
Street Address:	One Edwards Way	
City:	Irvine	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92614	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5567343	CARDIOCARE	
Serial Number:	88937818	CARDIOCARE CONNECT	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mpatton@omm.com

Correspondent Name: Scott Pink/Madeleine Patton

Address Line 1: 2765 Sand Hill Rd

Address Line 4: Menlo Park, CALIFORNIA 94025

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Madeleine Patton
SIGNATURE:	/Madeleine Patton/
DATE SIGNED:	02/04/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=2021-02-04 Trademark Assignment to Edwards#page1.tif source=2021-02-04 Trademark Assignment to Edwards#page2.tif source=2021-02-04 Trademark Assignment to Edwards#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007181 FRAME: 0142

900595297

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Edwards Lifesciences Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("ASSIGNOR"), is the sole owner of all rights, title and interests in, to and under certain trademark applications and trademarks, as set forth in <a href="https://example.com/Attachment1">Attachment 1</a> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("TRADEMARKS");

WHEREAS, Edwards Lifesciences (U.S.), Inc., a Delaware corporation ("ASSIGNEE") operates the business under which the TRADEMARKS are used and therefore desires to acquire all of the rights, title and interests of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the TRADEMARKS.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is the successor of ASSIGNOR's business to which the TRADEMARKS pertain and that business is ongoing and existing.

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby irrevocably assign, convey, sell, grant and transfer and agree to assign, convey, sell, grant and transfer to ASSIGNEE all of its rights, title and interests of every kind and character throughout the world in, to and under the TRADEMARKS to the full extent of its ownership, rights or interests therein, including, without limitation, all domestic and foreign trademark applications and registrations therefor; all goodwill associated therewith; and all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing and to retain any damages and profits due or accrued); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the TRADEMARKS.

[Signature Page Follows]

OMM\_US:79424248

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007181 FRAME: 0143

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, ASSIGNOR has caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer on the date set forth below, to be effective as of this 4th day of February, 2021.

#### **EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION**

By: Robert W. & Sellers

Name: Robert W.A. Sellers

Title: Vice President, Corporate Controller

Date: <u>2/4/2021</u>

#### EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES (U.S.), Inc.

By: Robert W. A. Sellers

Name: Robert W.A. Sellers

Title: Vice President, Corporate Controller

Date: <u>2/4/2021</u>

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007181 FRAME: 0144

## ATTACHMENT 1 TRADEMARKS

Mark	Classes	Country	Status	Application Number	Reg. Number	Reg. Date
CARDIOCARE	42,44	European Union	Registered	018083779	018083779	2019-11- 01
CARDIOCARE	42,44	United Kingdom	Registered	UK00918083779	018083779	2019-11- 01
CARDIOCARE	42,44	Japan	Application	2020-026319		
CARDIOCARE	42,44	New Zealand	Registered	1123277	1123277	2019-12- 18
CARDIOCARE	42,44	United States of America	Registered	87258917	5567343	2018-09- 18
CARDIOCARE CONNECT	42,44	United States of America	Published	88937818		

OMM\_US:79424248

**RECORDED: 02/04/2021** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007181 FRAME: 0145